conveying or transferring title. 

D. Vacation Estate eligibility to receive Benefits pursuant to the Benefits Plan, 
defined below, will automatically terminate upon transfer of title to such Vacation Estate. 

Section 4.2 Transfer Fee.  A Transfer Fee of One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars 
($125.00) shall be due and payable within thirty (30) days after the transferee obtains title to the 
Unit, except that no transfer fee shall be due in the event a Unit is transferred through a foreclosure 
or by a deed in lieu of foreclosure. 

Section 4.3 Transfer Information.

[...]

Vacation Owners of a Fixed One-Bedroom Unit or Fixed Two-Bedroom 
Unit who wish to convert their week stay to a Floating Vacation Week, should contact the 
Managing Agent as soon as possible. It is strongly advised to make this request before the 

first Thursday that is three hundred sixty-five (365) days or less in advance of the desired 
check-in date to check availability for the Floating Vacation Week they desire. If the 
Floating Vacation Week they desire to reserve is available, the owner may cancel their 
Fixed Vacation Week and reserve the Floating Vacation Week.

[...]

Fixed Three-Bedroom Unit or Fixed Four-Bedroom Unit who wish to convert their week 
stay to a Floating Vacation Week, should contact the Managing Agent as soon as possible. 
It is strongly advised to make this request before the first Thursday that is three hundred 
seventy-two (372) days or less in advance of the desired check-in date to check availability 
for the Floating Vacation Week they desire. If the Floating Vacation Week they desire to 
reserve is available, the owner may cancel their Fixed Vacation Week and reserve the

[...]

Agent. Notification may be completed online, if an online option is available, or by phone. 
Requests submitted via email will be handled after online and phone request have been 
handled. Requests may be made no more than the first Thursday that is three hundred sixty-
five (365) days or less in advance of the check-in date for Two-Bedroom Units, One-
Bedroom Units and Suite/Lock-off Units. Requests may be made no more than the first 
Thursday that is three hundred seventy-two (372) days or less in advance of the check-in 
date for Three-Bedroom Units and Four-Bedroom Units. Reservation requests received in 
advance of the first booking day will be rejected. 

D. All reservations for Floating Week Owners or Fixed Week Owners who